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CAPPS  
Financials User Group 

Thursday, March 31, 2016 
9 a.m. – 11 a.m. 

Travis Building, Room 1-100 
 

Meeting Minutes 
First & Last Name Email Role/Position Attending? 

Ai-Ching Reed ai-ching.reed@tea.texas.gov 
Texas Education Agency (TEA) - 
Financials (FIN) User Group (UG) 
Voting member 

Yes 

Alice Alvarado alice.alvarado@cpa.texas.gov Supervisor – Statewide Systems 
Administration (SSA) No 

Alison Williams alison.williams@cpa.texas.gov 
Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA)  
– CAPPS Governance & Change 
Enablement   

No 

Angela Proveaux angela.proveaux@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Statewide Systems Yes 

Anthony Martin anthony.martin@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Financials Team Yes 

April Shapley april.shapley@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Governance Coordinator Yes 

Art Nava art.nava@cpa.texas.gov CPA – IT Project Manager Yes 

Audrey Rosales audrey.Rosales@tabc.texas.gov Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission (TABC) Phone 

Becca Murdock rebecca.murdock@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Deployment Team Lead  No 

Benjamin Cross benjamin.cross@lbb.state.tx.us Legislative Budget Board (LBB) No 

Beshara Shaleesh beshara.shaleesh@cpa.texas.gov CPA-Financials Team No 

Bill Hornstein bill.hornstein@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Statewide Fiscal Systems No 

Bob Hopper bob.hopper@rrc.state.tx.us Railroad Commission (RRC) – FIN UG 
Voting Member Yes 

Brad Ringo brad.ringo@tpwd.texas.gov Texas Parks and Wildlife Department 
(TPWD) No 

Brian Roth brian.roth@tcole.texas.gov  
Texas Commission on Law 
Enforcement (TCOLE) – FIN UG 
Voting Member 

Yes 

Brian Wetzig brian.wetzig@txdot.gov Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT) – FIN UG Voting Member Phone 

Cecilie Engle cecilie.engle@hhsc.state.tx.us Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC) No 

Chastity Marion  chastity.marion@tdi.texas.gov Texas Department of Insurance (TDI) No 
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Chris Gobert  chris.gobert@tceq.texas.gov Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ) No 

Chris Happ christine.happ@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Operations  Manager No 

Clayton Griffis clayton.griffis@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Financials No 

Daniel Fierro daniel.fierro@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Financials Production 
Lead No 

Daniel Fiesno daniel.fiesno@twc.state.tx.us General Ledger Manager No 

Daniel Ramirez daniel.ramirez@cpa.state.tx.us CPA – CAPPS Governance & Change 
Enablement Yes 

Darryl Lindgens darryl.lindgens@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Statewide Systems No 

David Chambers david.chambers@txdmv.gov Texas Department of Motor Vehicles 
(TXDMV) No 

David Chang david.chang@tea.texas.gov Texas Education Agency (TEA) No 

David Galanski david.galanski@cpa.texas.gov CPA - CAPPS Financials No 

Deepak Chawla deepak.chawla@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Deployments No 

Don Land don.land@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Budget & Internal Accounting No 

Don Burns don.burns@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Eduardo Plaza eduardo.plaza@txdmv.gov TXDMV No 

Frank Brown frank.brown@tdi.texas.gov TDI No 

Frank Guerrero juan.f.guerrero@accenture.com CAPPS No 

Glynis Butruff glynis.butruff@tdi.texas.gov TDI No 

Hammond Hendrix hammond.hendrix@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

James Kelldorf  james.kelldorf@tdi.texas.gov TDI No 

Jay Stone jay.stone@puc.texas.gov Public Utility Commission (PUC) No 

Jeanette Vrabel jeanette.vrabel@tjjd.texas.gov Texas Juvenile Justice Department 
(TJJD) No 

Jesus Morales jesus.morales@puc.texas.gov Public Utility Commission (PUC) No 

Joe Meyer joe.meyer@tdi.state.tx.us TDI – FIN UG Voting Member; Project 
Manager Yes 
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John Scales john.scales@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Financials Team No 

John Stewart john.stewart@cpa.texas.gov CAPS Financials 
System Analyst Yes 

Johnathan Oberhoff johnathan.oberhoff@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Financials Team Yes 

Judi Bailey judi.bailey@rrc.state.tx.us Accounts Payable Manager No 

Julie Ivie julie.ivie@lbb.state.tx.us LBB No 

Kevin Todd kevin.todd@tpwd.texas.gov TPWD No 

Ken Ming kenneth.i.ming@tjjd.gov TJJD – FIN UG Voting Member Phone 

Kevin Marek kevin.marek@tpwd@texas.gov TPWD No 

Lance McMillan lance.mcmillan@tceq.texas.gov TCEQ No 

LaTresa Stroud latresa@tceq.texas.gov TCEQ No 

Lauren Denby lauren.denby@cpa.texas.gov CPA –Financials Team Yes 

Lisa Gonzales lisa.gonzalez@tcfp.texas.gov Texas Commission on Fire Protection 
(TCFP) No 

Lisa Nance lisa.nance@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Manager, Fiscal Management No 

Lynn Giusto lynn.giusto@txdot.gov TxDOT No 

Macy Douglas macy.douglas@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Manager, CAPPS Deployments No 

Mark Jayaram mark.jayaram@rrc.state.tx.us RRC Yes 

Mark Nelson mark.nelson@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Deployments No 

Mary Beck mary.beck@puc.texas.gov PUC Yes 

Melissa Luhan melissa.luhan@txdot.gov TxDOT No 

Michelle Cohen michelle.cohen@tjjd.texas.gov TJJD No 

Michael Fuentes michael.fuentes@tdi.texas.gov TDI No 

Mike Jenson mike.jensen@tpwd.texas.gov TPWD No 

Nancy Clark nancy.clark@tdi.texas.gov TDI - CFO No 

Patricia Avitia patricia.avitia@dars.state.tx.us 
Department of Assistive and 
Rehabilitative Services (DARS) – 
Accounting Financials System 

No 
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Manager 

Patricia Gutierrez patricia.gutierrez@twc.state.tx.us Tech Manager Yes 

Patti Sanders patti.sanders@tdi.texas.gov Program Specialist No 

Pete Marcell peter.marcell@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Project Manager (PM) Yes 

Precilla Hauer precilla.hauer@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Rebecca “Becky” 
Brecht rebecca.brecht@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Governance Change 

Enablement Specialist Yes 

Rebecca Trevino rebecca.trevino@dars.state.tx.us DARS Phone 

Reggie Pegues reggie.pegues@dir.texas.gov 
Department of Information 
Resources (DIR) – FIN UG Voting 
Member; Director of Accounting 

Phone 

Renita Bankhead renita.bankhead@txdmv.gov TXDMV No 

Rod Napier rod.napier@hhsc.state.tx.us HHS Yes 

Rona Walton rona.walton@tdi.texas.gov TDI No 

Rusty Charlton russell.charlton@cpa.texas.gov CPA - PM No 

Sandra Justice sandra.justice@ocw.texas.gov Sr. Accountant No 

Sandy Williams sandy.williams@rrc.state.tx.us RRC No 

Sergio Rey sergio.rey@txdmv.gov DMV – FIN UG Voting Member Phone 

Sharon Kemp sharon.kemp@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Yes 

Shawana Ellison shawana.ellison@hhsc.state.tx.us HHSC -  IT Financial Analyst No 

Shawn Wilson shawn.wilson@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Sona Holmstrom sona.holmstrom@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Production Lead Yes 

Stephanie Moll stephanie.moll@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Contractor Yes 

Stephen McDonald stephen.mcdonald@cpa.texas.gov CPA – Director of Purchasing No 

Steve Schiurring steve.schiurring@cpa.texas.gov CPA – CAPPS Yes 

Suresh Sundaverajan suresh.sundaverajan@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Sarah Noel sarah.noel@cpa.texas.gov Purchasing Yes 
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Susan Huang susan.huang@cpa.texas.gov CPA No 

Susan White susan.white@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Suzanne Chambers suzanne.chambers@cpa.texas.gov CPA Phone 

Teri Augustine teri.augustine@txdot.gov TxDOT – ERP IT PM No 

Terri Whaley terri.whaley@cpa.texas.gov CPA - Financials No 

Terry Wooten terry.wooten@cpa.texas.gov CPA – FIN UG Voting Member; CAPPS 
Deployments Yes 

Thanh Hermosilla thanh.hermosilla@tea.state.gov TEA No 

Thelma Garcia thelma.garcia@cpa.texas.gov CPA Yes 

Yvette Butler  yvette.butler@tea.texas.gov Contract Manager No 

 
1. Call to Order and Welcome— April Shapley 

• Roll call for phone participants. 
• Quorum confirmed. 

.   
2. Introduction of new Financials Production Lead – Sona Holmstrom 

• Terry Wooten joined the CAPPS Team in January and will be serving in the voting 
member role for CPA, as the Service Provider 

  
3. Production Update: Financials Support Requests (SRs)— Sona Holmstrom 

• SR Summary Documentation-Financials SR Report 
o Currently, there are no “Critical” SRs and there are 67 “High” SRs. 
o There are 34 SRs in “Transition” status.    

• SR Trend Report 
o Closing more SRs than opening.   
o More SRs are moving into the work stream for Accenture to begin working.   

• Governance Approved SRs 
o Items in bold text indicate a status change since the last version of this 

document and quite a few are going into Production.   
o On the first page, SR 3578 and 4030 are going into Production tonight 

(March 31, 2016). 
o SR 4170 in User Acceptance Test (UAT) which ends April 1 and will go into 

Production April 7, if there are no issues reported during UAT.     
o SR 3878-B, 2996 and 3878-A will migrate tonight (March 31, 2016). 
o The following SRs are going into Production tonight (March 31, 2016): 

 3878-C 
 3878-E 
 4160-A 
 3683 
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 3878-D 
 4160-B 
 3559 
 3966 

o SR 4007 is assigned and in the work stream. 
o SR 4976 and 4506 are currently in UAT which will end tonight (March 31, 

2016) and go into Production April 7. 
o SR 4976: multiple agencies are reporting issues in UAT. If we resolve all 

issues by April 6, it will migrate April 7.  
 DIR was concerned about some of the results and requested more 

time to test.   
 

4. Production Update: Freeze Dates – Sona Holmstrom 
• A soft code freeze will be implemented beginning April 11 (working only “High” and 

“Critical” tickets). 
• Tickets that are in process will continue to be worked but will not migrate to 

Production after April 11. 
• The hard freeze will be implemented May 30 (only “Critical” tickets will be 

migrated). 
• The soft and hard freeze will be lifted on September 1. 
• CPA anticipates another soft code freeze beginning on September 12 to upgrade to 

PeopleTools 8.55. 
• PeopleTools 8.55 makes it easier to work with mobile devices. This will change the 

look and feel to end users so training materials will also need to be updated. 
• The hard freeze for PeopleTools upgrade will begin on October 3 and will end 

December 30.   
• CPA will continue to work SRs during the freeze and migrate them in phases after 

the code freeze ends.  
 

5. Production Update: Required Maintenance – Terry Wooten 
• There are a number of maintenance items, including improvements, going into the 

Annual Financials Reports (AFR) that are progressing. 
• SR 4420: Requisition approval page clears comments entered by approver before 

they inserted an approver/reviewer. System should retain approver comments if 
entered prior to user inserting an ad hoc approver/reviewer.  

• SR 4520: When a voucher is deleted, the Receiver Id should be deleted from the 
Voucher Line table so that the Receipt can be cancelled.   

• SR 4798: Related to AFR reporting; Acceptance Testing completed. 
• SR 4801: Unable to cancel receipts. Researching alternate solution for cancelling 

receipts. 
• SR 5051: DMV Buyer’s name appears on some PO Print reports but not on others. 

The presence of Buyer information seems to vary depending on which user is logged 
in and running the Purchase Order Print job. 

• SR 5158: Many CAPPS reports have agency name hardcoded in the underlying SQL. 
Since it is unmanageable to hardcode, maintain and test every business unit in every 
report, agency name will need to be extracted from a table. 
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• SR 5252: Create copy down Asset Id feature on Receipt page. This will help in 
reducing data entry on the receipt page. 

• SR 5287: Requesting that "Look Up Requester" in Manage Requisitions be modified 
so that a DIR employee will only see DIR requesters and not requesters at other 
agencies.  

• SR 6247: CAPPS is fine tuning the logic for comparing the SPA and CAPPS 
reconciliation process by allowing agencies to compare only Active Assets or Active 
Assets plus one year of retirements. In addition we are improving logic comparing 
certain CAPPS fields to SPA (TX Capitalization Indicator, Purchase Fiscal year, TX 
Agency Acquisition Code , etc.). 

• SR 6359: Global configuration change.  Add Approval Status to the Voucher 
Exception Report. This field needs to be added in order to perform a configuration 
change for Accounts Payable (AP). 

• SRs 6375, 6376 and 6377: Texas Military Department (TMD) needs to get their 
federal reimbursement money for utilities and non-utilities. 

• SR 6246: Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) needs to track 
refunds to licensees. 

• SR 4705: Related to Purchase Orders (POs) with excessive number of rows; 
completed. 

• These SRs do not require governance approval; they are considered required 
maintenance. 

• RRC states they cannot use the Asset Management module until you can split over 
several funds. The CAPPS Deployment Team will work on this. 

• PUC submitted SR 6412 related to the Class & Item report. The report doubles the 
sum amount. The CAPPS Deployment Team will look into this. 

 
6. Vote: Present and Discuss Enhancements submitted to Governance – Terry Wooten 

• The User Group is being asked to vote on this enhancement (SR 6016). 
• Multi-vendor voucher (MVV) is a CAPPS customization. The current reversal and 

adjustment voucher styles are PeopleSoft delivered functionality and are not 
compatible with the Multi-vendor voucher.  

• Currently to enter a cancellation or adjustment of an MVV, the new voucher must 
be entered from scratch as there is not a way to copy a source MVV into a new 
voucher.   

• The CAPPS Deployment Team is trying to get the normal reversal and adjustment 
functionality to work with multi-vendor vouchers.  Subject Matter Experts have 
requested to have this addressed, rather than having to re-key everything.   

 
7. Production Update: CAPPS SB 20 Change — Sharon Kemp 

• Feasibility Study:  Agencies should have received notification of the Centralized 
State Purchasing Study on Monday, March 28.   

• The study that was requested for SB 20 will impact 110 state agencies.  
• CAPPS Central agencies purchasing data for FY14 and FY15 have been provided to 

the vendor and the SQL used will need to be run for Hub agencies.   
• The CAPPS Maintenance team will be creating a SharePoint site for Hub agencies to 

load their results.  
• Further details will be distributed to the CAPPS Hub agency contacts next week.   

http://comptroller.texas.gov/procurement/sb20_info/study.html
http://comptroller.texas.gov/procurement/sb20_info/study.html
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• The SQL to be run has been loaded to the Application Service Provider (ASP) 
Solution Center (SR 124) and agencies can schedule the running of the SQL.   

• CPA is requesting the data by COB on Thursday, April 14. 
• LBB Interface: The Functional Design Document (FDD) will undergo the final 

walkthrough today for the CAPPS Central LBB Interface.   
• The next step will be receiving the final approval to proceed and then the 

development of the Technical Design Document (TDD).   
• The current timeline for User Acceptance Test (UAT) is scheduled for mid-May.   
• CAPPS Central agencies will need to identify their LBB reportable items, ensure 

there are procurement contract records entered for them and ensure they are 
marked correctly.   

• CPA will be providing specific UAT testing scenarios for individual agency testing.   
• Training material updates: currently being drafted. The final updates will be 

pending the TDD development to ensure that all of the required items are covered. 
 

8. Project Update: Financials Deployment FY16 — Pete Marcell 
• The CAPPS Deployment Team is currently in System Test Phase 2. 
• The team loaded agency configurations last week.  
• Agency Partnership Program meetings are kicking off this month. These meetings 

will focus on Training and Change Management.   
• Security meetings to begin setting up security roles began yesterday (March 30). 
• The Analyze phase is 99% complete.  The only task is to analyze the Uniform 

Statewide Payroll System (USPS) interface. CPA will provide an update in our next 
meeting.   

• The Design phase is 97% complete. The team is working through some issues found 
in unit and system test but this is not expected to impact the go-live date. 

• The Build phase is 33% complete. 
• 13 System Test cycles are complete and Phase 2 System Test has started.  
• The Mock 1 and Mock 2 conversions have been completed. 
• UAT planning has started. UAT will run June 1 – July 31 and coincides with the freeze 

dates. 
 

9. Project Update: Business Intelligence Upgrade Project — Art Nava 
• The project is on schedule for the July 15 pilot implementation. 
• The environment has been installed and the team is setting up the architecture. 
• This is not just a reporting project; it is a data management/data strategy project. 

 
9.         Adjourn 
 
     

 


